

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022

BRIAN D. PREMO
PREMO LAW FIRM PLLC
20 Corporate Woods Blvd.
Albany, NY 12211

JOEL B. RUDIN
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B.
RUDIN, P.C.
Carnegie Hall Tower
152 West 57th St., 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR MCDONOUGH’S SECTION 1983 FABRICATION CLAIM DID NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL FAVORABLE TERMINATION UNDER THIS COURT’S “ANALOGOUS TORT” ANALYSIS.....	19
A. The Analogous Tort At Common Law Provides The Proper Limitations Rule.....	20
B. The Most Analogous Tort At Common Law Is Malicious Prosecution.....	23
C. The Statute Of Limitations For Mali- cious Prosecution Governs McDonough’s Section 1983 Fabrica- tion Claim.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. MCDONOUGH'S CLAIM IS ALSO TIMELY UNDER THE "STANDARD" RULE FOR ACCRUAL	31
A. Because <i>Preiser</i> And <i>Heck</i> Foreclose Section 1983 Suits Before Favorable Termination, Such Suits Should Not Accrue Until That Point.....	32
B. This Court Should Adopt Favorable Termination As An Element Of McDonough's Section 1983 Claim	35
III. BECAUSE MCDONOUGH HAS ALLEGED A CONTINUING VIOLATION, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BEGAN TO RUN AT FAVORABLE TERMINATION	44
IV. PRACTICAL AND POLICY CONCERNS STRONGLY MILITATE IN FAVOR OF STARTING THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD AT FAVORABLE TERMINATION	50
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & As- socs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	21
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	40, 42, 47
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	3, 15, 21, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	56
<i>Beltran v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 514 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Black v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	55
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	55
<i>Boyd v. Farrin</i> , 575 F. App'x 517 (5th Cir. 2014)	56, 57
<i>Bradford v. Scherschligt</i> , 803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 19, 24, 26
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	39, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Caldwell v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 889 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	35, 36, 38
<i>Carpenter v. Nutter</i> , 59 P. 301 (Cal. 1899)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	52
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	57
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Coxe v. Smithe</i> (1662) 83 Eng. Rep. 327, 1 Lev. 119	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	25
<i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> , 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018)	17, 46, 54
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Drews v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 897 (La. 1898)	45
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	42
<i>Everett v. Henderson</i> , 14 N.E. 932 (Mass. 1888)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	33
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Findley v. Bullock</i> , 1 Blackf. 467 (Ind. 1818)	15, 29
<i>Fitzjohn v. Mackinder</i> (1861) 142 Eng. Rep. 199, 9 C.B. (N.S.) 505	15, 27, 28
<i>Floyd v. Attorney General</i> , 722 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Foss v. Whitehouse</i> , 48 A. 109 (Me. 1901)	47
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 51
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	33, 40
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> (1838) 132 Eng. Rep. 769, 4 Bing. (N. C.) 212	26
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	57
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hall v. Spencer Cty.</i> , 583 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Hamilton v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.S. 313 (Super. Ct. 1890).....	45
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	25, 36
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	4, 17, 45
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors for S. Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	16, 21, 32
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court, San Jose Milpitas Ju- dicial Dist.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	32, 33
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	40, 41
<i>Jackson v. Barnes</i> , 749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Justices of Bos. Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	16, 32, 33
<i>King v. Harwood</i> , 852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	52
<i>Klein v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 865 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019)	34, 41
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Lowe v. Wartman</i> , 1 A. 489 (N.J. 1885)	29
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	52
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayer v. Walter</i> , 64 Pa. 283 (1870)	26
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001)	25
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	2, 39, 41, 51
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)	13, 54
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mondragón v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 26
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	20
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	1, 39, 41, 51
<i>Morse v. Fusto</i> , 804 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	1, 39
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	45, 46, 49
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	42, 43
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	19, 55
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	53
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Hicks</i> , 198 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Printup Bros. & Co. v. Smith</i> , 74 Ga. 157 (Ga. 1885).....	29
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	39
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	58
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941)	16
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	21
<i>Riddle v. Riepe</i> , 866 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	44, 56
<i>Schenck v. Butsch</i> , 32 Ind. 338 (1869).....	28
<i>Scheuerman v. City of Huntsville</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	57
<i>Shackelford v. Staton</i> , 23 S.E. 101 (N.C. 1895).....	17, 45
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	43
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	39
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	58
<i>Tribble v. Tew</i> , 653 F. App'x 666 (11th Cir. 2016).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 103 (1976)	39
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	43
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	50
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	40
<i>Valencia v. Brown</i> , No. 08-cv-298, 2010 WL 8358087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2010).....	50
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4, 17, 46, 47
<i>Wilkinson v. Goodfellow-Brooks Shoe Co.</i> , 141 F. 218 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1905)	46, 47
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	16
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	54
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	58
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	12, 43, 44, 56
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 12, 39
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1871, Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13	20
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(5)	21
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	25
Sup. Ct. R. 15(2)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	27
Dan B. Dobbs et al., The Law of Torts (2d ed. 2018 update)	29
W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984)	24, 25, 26, 27
Martin L. Newell, A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprison- ment, and the Abuse of Legal Process (1892)	26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sir Frederick Pollock, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1895).....	27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 (1977)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 655 (1977)	24
A. Underhill, <i>Principles of Law of Torts</i>	22
2 H. G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1916)	22, 29
